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This is a summary of the decision of the DPC 

The Data Protection Office received an official complaint from Complainant against 

Respondent regarding the use of CCTV cameras. The Complainant stated as quoted that: “I, 

(…) would like to lodge a complaint against my neighbor (…) who has placed CCTV cameras 

which are facing my private property. 

I believe that my neighbor is violating the constitutional right of privacy of members of my 

family and myself, as a woman. 

I would like to highlight that on (…) a verbal request was made to the above-mentioned person. 

However, the latter categorically refused. During the conversation, we were apprised that the 

CCTV cameras are 360 degrees rotating and audio recording devices. It can be observed that 

the neighbor has placed only 2 CCTV cameras both in the direction of our private surroundings, 

demonstrating that the neighbor has acted in bad faith. It is to be noted that the neighbor has 

not consulted us nor has respected the distance perimeter of 3 feet between the boundary wall 

whilst placing the CCTV cameras. The presence of the CCTV cameras makes us feel that he (the 

neighbor) is continuously monitoring our movement thus depriving us of our freedom. I would 

be grateful, if necessary, measures could be taken to prevent the CCTV cameras from focusing 

on our private path. As law abiding citizens, we expect that justice will be done in our case. 

Thanking you in anticipation and awaiting a prompt intervention from your office.” 

 
Subsequently, the Data Protection Office wrote to the Police to seek assistance for 

investigating this complaint and to conduct a site visit at Respondent’s premises to verify the 

camera as to whether the CCTV footage shows viewing outside Respondent’s premises. 

By way of a letter, the Police informed the office that: “ …has enquired into the matter and 

effected a site visit at the place of (….) residing at (…) whereby found two CCTV cameras thereat, 

one pointing towards the main entrance and the other facing the left side of his house. Upon 

been informed of the complaint, (…) has re-oriented the position of his cameras and same is no 

more facing towards complainant’s premises.” The Police also enclosed the site visit report 

together with the letter. 
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The Data Protection Commissioner has decided as follows:- 

In view of the above, the enquiry is closed to the satisfaction of all parties. Thus, no breach 

of the Data Protection Act has occurred. 


